



NAILAH K. BYRD
CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Court of Appeals

APPELLANT'S BRIEF FILED
October 13, 2017 12:51

By: CULLEN SWEENEY 0077187

Confirmation Nbr. 1197466

IN RE: A.W.

CA 17 105845

vs.

Judge:

Pages Filed: 52

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

CA 105845

IN RE: A.W. :

Defendant-Appellant :

:

:

:

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
Justice Center 9th Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
216-443-7800

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

MARK A. STANTON
Chief Public Defender
BY: FRANCIS CAVALLO
0073428 &
CULLEN SWEENEY #0077187
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44113
fcavallo@cuyahogacounty.us
csweeney@cuyahogacounty.us
216-443-7583
Fax: 216-443-6911

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR v

ISSUES PRESENTED vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 15

 Assignment of Error I: 15

 THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED A.W.’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY INVOKING HIS ADULT SENTENCE FOR FAILURE TO COMPLETE COURT-ORDERED SEX OFFENDER TREATMENT AT ODYS WHEN SUCH TREATMENT WAS NOT ORDERED AT THE TIME OF HIS DISPOSITION, WHEN A.W. RECEIVED NO NOTICE, AT THE TIME OF HIS DISPOSITION, THAT THE FAILURE TO COMPLETE SEX OFFENDER TREATMENT COULD RESULT IN THE INVOCATION OF HIS ADULT SENTENCE, AND WHEN IT WAS FACTUALLY IMPOSSIBLE TO COMPLETE SEX OFFENDER PROGRAMMING GIVEN THE SHORT LENGTH OF A.W.’S ODYS COMMITMENT.

 Assignment of Error II: 20

 THE TRIAL COURT LACKED THE AUTHORITY TO ORDER A.W. TO ENGAGE IN SEX OFFENDER TREATMENT WHILE IN ODYS CUSTODY

 Assignment of Error III:..... 23

 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT INVOKED THE ADULT PORTION OF THE SYO SENTENCE UNDER R.C. 2152.14(E) UPON INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF MISCONDUCT, INVOKING IT INSTEAD UPON A FAILURE TO COMPLETE A COURT-ORDERED TREATMENT PROGRAM THAT HE WAS NEVER ORDERED TO

COMPLETE AND THAT WAS IMPOSSIBLE FOR A.W. TO FINISH.

Assignment of Error IV: 31

THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED A.W.'S CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS AGAINST INCRIMINATING HIMSELF BY CONSIDERING STATEMENTS A.W. WAS COMPELLED TO MAKE DURING HIS INDIVIDUAL AND GROUP SEX OFFENDER TREATMENT WHEN INVOKING A.W.'S ADULT SENTENCE.

Assignment of Error V:..... 38

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING A.W. HIS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BY FAILING TO PROVIDE PROPER NOTICE OF THE ADULT-SENTENCE-INVOCATION HEARING AS REQUIRED BY 2152.14(D)

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>D.H.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d at 545.....	24
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	34
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> (1972), 408 U.S. 104	17
<i>Hernandez v. Kelly</i> (2006), 108 Ohio St. 3d 395.....	16
<i>In re C.M.L.</i> , 2d Dist. Greene No. 2010CA0002, 2011-Ohio-1132	27
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 513	19, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>In re D.F.</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 25026, 2010-Ohio-2999.....	27
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d, 2006-Ohio-5851, 856 N.E.2d 921.....	33
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 146 U.S. 3d 182.....	18
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 33, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967).....	18, 20, 39
<i>In re Guardianship of Hollins</i> (2007), 114 Ohio St. 3d 434.....	16
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 12 th Dist. App. No. CA2004-09-226, 2005-Ohio-7029	26
<i>In re J.V.</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 1, 6 (2012).....	19
<i>In re M.S.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 93550, 2010-Ohio-2101	27
<i>In re T.D.R.</i> , 11 th Dist. No. 2014-L-209, 2015-Ohio-3541	24
<i>In re T.F.</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 23979, 2008-Ohio-3106	27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	23
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 541, 554-55 (1966).....	18
<i>Lambert v. California</i> (1957), 355 U.S. 225.....	17
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420, 426 (1984)	33
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654, 680-681, 108 S.Ct. 2597, 101 L.Ed.2d 569 (1988)	22
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> (1972), 405 U.S. 156.....	17
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211, 218-219, 115 S.Ct. 1447, 131 L.Ed.2d 328 (1995)	22
<i>Rose v. Locke</i> (1975), 423 U.S. 48,.....	17
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> (2003), 538 U.S. 84	18
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424, 933 N.E.2d 753.....	22
<i>State v. D.H.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 540.....	24, 26, 27
<i>State v. D.W.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 434, 2012-Ohio-4544, 978 N.E.2d 894	39
<i>State v. Thompkins</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 380, 386, 1997 Ohio 52, 678 N.E.2d 541 (1997).....	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 88737, 2007-Ohio-5073	21
<i>Turner v. Hooks</i> , 2016-Ohio-3083, 55 N.E.3d 1133, 2016 Ohio App. LEXIS 1917, 2016 WL 2943151 (Ohio Ct. App., Ross County May 18, 2016)	39
<i>United States. v. Bahr</i> , 730 F.3d 963	37

Statutes

R.C. 2151.14	24
R.C. 2152.12	39
R.C. 2152.13	24
R.C. 2152.14	passim
R.C. 2152.22	22
R.C. 2152.82 to 2152.86	22
R.C. 5139.51	22

Constitutional Provisions
Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution 18
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 33, 34, 36
Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution..... 17, 18
